
Proceeding of  
2012 International Conference on 

Uncertainty Reasoning and Knowledge 
Engineering

August 14-15, Jakarta, Indonesia 

URKE 2012 



Copyright © 2012 by The Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc 

Print Version 

Copyright and Reprint Permission: Abstracting is permitted with credit to the source. Libraries are 
permitted to photocopy beyond the limit of U.S. copyright law for private use of patrons those articles 
in this volume that carry a code at the bottom of the first page, provided the per-copy fee indicated in 
the code is paid through Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. For 
other copying, reprint or republication permission, write to IEEE Copyrights Manager, IEEE 
Operations Center, 445 Hoes Lane, Piscataway, NJ 08854. All rights reserved. Copyright 2012 by 
IEEE.



2012 International Conference on Uncertainty Reasoning and Knowledge Engineering 

URKE 2012 

Table of Contents 

Preface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .IX 

Organization Committees ......................................................................... XI 

Web Publication of Visual Teaching Materials for Business Mathematics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 

Takako Hashimoto and Yukari Shirota 

Plausible Deductive Reasoning Plan for Business Mathematics Learners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 

Yukari Shirota and Takako Hashimoto 

Solving Hanging Relevancy Using Genetic Algorithm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9 

Ashutosh Kumar Singh, Ravi Kumar P, and Alex Goh Kwang Leng 

Research on Retrieval of Multi- Attribute Instance Knowledge Based on Ontology . . . . . .  13 

Cai Yingfang and Qiu Wanghua 

Incorporating Weight Properties in Detection of Web Spam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

Alex Goh Kwang Leng, Ravi Kumar P., and Ashutosh Kumar Singh 

A Study on Security and Privacy in RFID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22 

Sadegh Zarmehi, Iman Elyasi, and Zohreh Kowsar 

Improvement of Visual Stability by Adjustment of Feature Maps 

and Leaning Data of SOM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 

Momoi Shinji and MiyoshiI Tsutomu 

Hybrid ANP: Quality Attributes Decision Modeling of a Product Line 

Architecture Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30 

I Made Murwantara 



A Process Monitoring System Based on Multi-sensor Data fusion: 

An Experiment Study . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35 

Qian Xiang , Zhi-Jun Lu, Bei-Zhi Li, and Jiang-guo Yang 

Unified Conditional Probability Density Functions for Hybrid Bayesian Networks ..... .40 

Mohadeseh Delavarian, Mahmoud Naghibzadeh, and Mahdi Emadi 

WSDL-Temporal: An Approach for Change Management in Web Services .............. .44 

Hema Banati, Punam Bedi, and Preeti Marwaha 

Prediction of Residential Households' Water Leakage Using 

Consensus Method . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50 

Norul Fadhilah Ismail, Khairul A. Rasmani, N Shahari, 

Nur Rasyida Mohd Rashid, Herma Mohd Hanif and Nor Aishah Mohd Noh 

A Survey for Handwritten Signature Verification .............................................. 54 

Ahmad Sanmorino and Setiadi Yazid 

Progress of Stochastic Analysis of Waterhammer 

and Surge in Pumped Storage plant. ............................................................... 58 

Yuan Jian, Shu Jin, and Liu Dong 

Simulating an Integration Systems:Hospital Information System, Radiology 

Information System and Picture Archiving and Communication System ................... 62 

Elisa Margareth Sibarani 

Blind 2D Vector Data Watermarking Approach Using Random 

Table and Polar Coordinates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67 

Mourad R. Mouhamed , A. M. Rashad and Aboul ella Hassanien 

Extreme Graphs with Given Order and Edge-Neighbor-Scattering Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71 

Zongtian Wei and Nannan Qi 

Fuzzy Identification of Value Stream Analysis Tools In Lean Manufacturing . . . . . . . . . . . . .  74 

Chairul Saleh, Fatma Hermining Astuti, M. Ridwan Andi Purnomo 

and Baba Md Deros 

II 



Development of Genetic Algorithm on Multi-Vendor Integrated Procurement 

-Production System under Shared Transportation and Just-in-Time Delivery System .... 78 

Achmad Chairdino Leuveano, Fairul Azni Bin Jatar, 

and Mohd Razali Bin Muhamad 

Achieving Super-linearity Speedup by Implementing Randomized 

Problem of Genetics Algorithm .................................................................... 82 

Pujianto Yugopuspito, Arnold Reynaldi, Dion Krisnadi, and Setyven 

Forecasting Victorian Spring Rainfall using ENSO and IOD: 

A Comparison of Linear Multiple Regression and Nonlinear ANN .......................... 86 

F. Mekanik and M. A. Imteaz 

An Improved PTAS Approximation Algorithm for k-means Clustering Problem ......... 90 

Wang Shouqiang 

An Android-Based Uncertainty Digital Audio Representation for 

Frequency Analyzer. ................................................................................ 95 

Pandan Pareanom Purwacandra and Ferry Wahyu Wibowo 

Formulating Standard Product Lead Time at a Textile Factory using 

Artificial Neural Networks ........................................................................ 99 

Steven Susanto, Prianggada Indra Tanaya, and Adhi Sudadi Soembagijo 

Concept of Quality Measurement System Software Based on 

Standard ISO 9126 and ISO 19011 .............................................................. 105 

Agus Sukoco, Marzuki, and Ahmad Cucus 

The Customer value of e-commerce based on the Grounded Theory ...................... 109 

Pengpeng Zheng , Tianyu Ding, Yanan Fu, and Shaoying Huang 

Fuzzy Utility and Inference System for Bilateral Negotiation ............................... 115 

Aodah Diamah, Masoud Mohammadian and Bala Balachandran 

Live Video Streaming for Mobile Devices: An Application on Android Platform ...... 119 

Teddy Mantoro, Media Anugerah Ayu, and Dwiki Jatikusumo 

III 



Generating Indonesian Slang Lexicons from Twitter. ....................................... 123 

Wahyu Muliady and Harya Widiputra 

A Comparison Model for Uncertain Information in Expert System ......................... 127 

Yeow Wei Liang and Rohana Mahmud 

Indonesia Stock Exchange Liquid Stocks Identification using Self-Organizing Map ... 131 

Harya Widiputra and Leo Christianto 

A Deductive Method in Linguistic Reasoning .................................................. 137 

Le Anh Phuong and Tran Dinh Khang 

Bayesian Network Structure Learning for Discrete and Continuous Variables ........... 141 

Joe Suzuki 

Multiple Watermarking On Digital Medical Images for Tamper 

Detection and Integrity Control.. ................................................................ 145 

M. T Kurniawan, Adiwijaya, and Wiseto Agung 

Inter-transaction Association Rule Mining in the Indonesia 

Stock Exchange Market. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  149 

Harya Widiputra and Bagus Pahlevi 

The Wavelet Filtering in Temperature Time Series Prediction .............................. 153 

Ashikin Ali, Rozaida Ghazali, and Lokman Hakim Ismail 

Fast and Secure Authentication in IEEE 802.1Ii Wireless LAN ........................... 158 

Rahmalia Syahputri and Sriyanto 

Future Prospects of Turning Processes Optimization 

Using Metaheuristics Methods .................................................................. 162 

Adnan Jameel Abbas, Mohamad Minhat, Md. Nizam Bin Abdul Rahman, 

and Habibullah Akbar 

Model and Algorithm for Discrete Network Equilibrium Design Problem ............... 166 

Yongrong Chen 

IV 



On The Edge-Balance Index Sets of A Classes of Nested network Graph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  170 

Yuge Zheng and Hongjuan Tian 

Exact solitary wave solutions of the Rangwala-Rao Equation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  175 

Xiaohua Liu 

Basket Option Pricing with the Algorithms of Piecewise Lognormal Interpolation . . . . .  179 

Xing Yu 

Simultaneous Optimization of Orientations and Locations of Actuators and 

Sensors for Morphing Structural Shapes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  183 

Jingyu Yang and Guoping Chen 

The Design and Implementation of an Intelligent Distributed 

Text Retrieval System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  189 

Wang Yu and Guohua Wang 

Secret Image Sharing Scheme Based on Bivariate Polynomial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  193 

Dan Tang and Jian Huang 

Contourlet-based Manifold Learning for Face Recognition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  196 

Zhenhua Zhao and Xiaohong Hao 

High-dimensional Time Delays Selection for Phase Space 

Reconstruction with Information Theory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  200 

Chuntao Zhang, Jialiang Xu, Xiaofeng Chen, and Jiao Guo 

Optimization Method of Passenger Train Plan based on Stop Schedule Plan for 

Passenger Dedicated Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  204 

Xin Qi and Jian Xiong 

A Mobile Agent Routing Algorithm based on Improved Genetic 

Algorithm for Wireless Sensor Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  208 

Wang Xiang-li and Li La-yuan 

v 



Using Fuzzy Theories to Evaluate the Component Reusability in the 

Process of Software Evolution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  212 

Na Zhao, Jian Wang, Wei Du, Yunchun Zhang, Zuo Jiang, Jinzhuo Liu, 

and Ye Qian 

An Evaluation Algorithm of Component Retrieval Based on Fuzzy Theories . . . . . . . . . . . .  216 

Na Zhao, Jian Wang, Yong Yu, Fei Dai, Zhongwen Xie, and Jiangiong Qin 

Semi-supervised Bayesian Network Classifier Learning Based on 

Inter-relation Mining among Attributes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  220 

Limin Wang, Huijie Xia, and Peijuan Xu 

The Research Situation and Prospect Analysis of Meta-search Engines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 

Sun Ying-cheng and Li Qing-shan 

Ontology based User Personalization Mechanism in Meta Search Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  230 

Li Qing-shan, Zou Yan-xin, and Sun Ying-cheng 

Some Results on the Relationships between Transitivity-related Indicators of 

Fuzzy Relations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  235 

Caiping Wu and Liming Wang 

Breast Cancer Diagnosis Based on Support Vector Machine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  240 

Shang Gao and Hongmei Li 

A Location Model for Multi-layer Urban Logistics Facility with the 

Constraints of Capacity and Correlation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  244 

Guo-qi Li and Si-jing Liu 

The Quantify and Dynamic Evolution of Trust among Supply Chain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  248 

Lisong Yin, Lisheng Yin, and Yigang He 

Saddle-Point Type Optimality for Interval-Valued Programming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  252 

Yuhua Sun and Laisheng Wang 

Risk Assessment of Bridge Construction Stage Based on FCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  256 

Chai Gan, Ding Shan-shan, and Liu Xiao-yong 

VI 



Driving System Stability Analysis and Improving oflPMSM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  260 

Zhihong Wu, Sibei Wu and Yuan Zhu 

Exponential Smoothing Method based on Wavelet Transform for 

Slope Displacement Prediction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  264 

Wei Hu, Xingguo Yang , FugangXu, and Minghui Hao 

The Hermitian Interpolation Iterative Method for Computing the 

Generalized Inverse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 268 

Guowan Zhang and Bing Zheng 

Rotation-invariant Texture Image Classification Using R-transform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  271 

Chao-Rong Li and Yong-Hai Deng 

Active Management and Control Method for Traffic Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  275 

Qi Bo and Diao Aixia 

Numerical Approximation of a Class of Nonlinear 

Parabolic Optimal Control Problems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  278 

Xiao Huang, Benxiu Li and Gan Zhang 

Improved Extend Kalman Particle Filter Based on 

Markov chain Monte Carlo for Nonlinear State Estimation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  281 

Huajian Wang 

Research and Application of ECG Signal Pretreatment Based on 

Wavelet De-noising Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  286 

Qi Huimin 

Some New Operations of Soft Sets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  290 

Yin Xia and Liao Zuhua 

Underwater Image Restoration by Turbulence Model Based on 

Image Gradient Distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  296 

Yang Miao and Gong Cheng-long 

VII 



Blind Separation of Dependent Sources using Schweizer-Wolff Measure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300 

Keying Liu, Rui Li and Fasong Wang 

Fonnal Concept Analysis Support for Web Document Clustering 

Based on Social Tagging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  304 

Chunping Ouyang, Xiaohua Yang, Xiaoyun Li, and Zhiming Liu 

Web Service QoS Measure Approach based on Bayesian Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  308 

Ke Xu 

2D face Recognition based on RL-LDA learning from 3D modeL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  311 

Li Yuan 

Facial Point detection based on ASMS Learning from 3D Models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  315 

Li Yuan 

Research on the Improvement of Free Nonnal Students' Educational 

Technology Ability Based on Infonnal Learning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  319 

Liyong Wan, Qing Li, and Panke Xie 

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  325 

VIII 



IX�
�

Preface
The International Conference on Uncertainty Reasoning and Knowledge Engineering 
(URKE ’12) , sponsored by IAMSIE, which will provides a forum for the exchange of ideas and 
results among researchers, developers, and practitioners working on all aspects of Uncertainty 
Reasoning and Knowledge Engineering and their applications. 

The program of URKE’12 will consist of invited lectures, tutorials, refereed research papers, and 
tool demonstrations. Research contributions can report new results as well as experimental 
evaluations and comparisons of existing techniques.  

All the submitted papers in these proceedings have been peer reviewed by at least two reviewers 
drawn from the chairs of committees depending on the subject matter of the paper. Reviewing 
and initial selection were undertaken electronically. A joint committee meeting was held to 
resolve the final paper selection and a draft programme for the conference. This year, we received 
overwhelm 179 submissions from 8 countries and regions, after strictly peer review process, more 
than 76 papers were accepted for publishing. The conference proceeding is published by IEEE Press. 

We hope that all participants and other interested readers benefit scientifically from these proceedings 
and also find it stimulating in the process. 

Program Committee Chair of URKE 2012 

July 10, 2012

�

�

�



X�
�

�



Committees 

Honorary chair 

Dr. Ford Lumban Gaol, Bina Nusantara University, Indonesia 

Program co-chair 

Prof. Ivan Jelinek, Czech Technical University In Prague, CZ 

Dr. Mehdi Roopaei, University of Texas at San Antonio, UTSA 

Program Members 

Dr. Prabhat K. Mahanti, University of New Brunswick, CA 

Dr. Kunal Patel, Ingenuity Systems, USA 

Dr. Lefteris Gortzis, University ofPatras, Greece 

Prof. Po-Tsun Liu, National Chiao Tung University 

Dr. Kelly Robinson, Electrostatic Answers LLC, USA 

Prof. Vladimir O. Safonov, St. Petersburg University, Russia 

Prof. S. Ablameyko, Belarusian State University, Belarus 

Prof. Tsung-Chih Lin, Feng Chia University, Taiwan 

Dr. Jivika Govil, Carnegie Mellon University, USA 

Prof. Genoveffa Tortora, University of Salerno, Italy 

Prof. Santo Banerjee, Politecnico di Torino, Italy 

Prof. Sikh Namh c., University of Delhi, India 

Prof. Haiyin Sun, Xi'an Jiaotong University 

Prof. Mo.Jamishi, Montreal University, Canada 

Prof. P. Tjeerd, Technische Universiteit Delft, Netherlands 

Prof. lUpadhyaya, New York University, USA 

Prof. Chang-Ho Lee, New York University, USA 

Prof. Anthony F.J, Technische Universiteit Delft, Netherlands 

Dr. Ruiping Xie, Xiamen University, China 

Dr. Jin Zhao, Xi'an University of Technology, China 

Prof. Yanlong Cao, University of Huddersfield, UK 

XI 



Prof. M. Jamishi, Montreal University, Canada 

Dr. Y. F. Lv, Zhejiang University, China 

Prof. Svetlana, P., Kazan State University, Russia 

Dr. B. Craciun, University of Bucharest, Romania 

Prof. G. X. Liu, Huazhong Normal University, China 

Prof. L. Shen, Boston Graduate School of Psychoanalysis, USA 

Prof. S. Komithe, Malaysia University of Science and Technology, Malaysia 

Prof. Jasmko Tochiny, University Malaysia Sabah, Malaysia 

Dr. Deng Sun, Tsinghua University, China 

Prof. Macos, B., Federal University of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 

Dr. S. S. Tang, Lenoir-Rhyne University, USA 

Dr. P. Q. WU, Guizhou University, China 

Dr. Muslim, K. L., University ofPune, India 

Dr. Y. Liu, Shanghai Jiaotong University, China 

Dr. W. Pan, Carroll University, USA 

Dr. Ming Xu, Shenzhen University, China 

Dr. Xiaolin Zheng, Zhejiang University, China 

Dr. Min He, Hunan University, China 

Dr. Ray Klefstad, University of California, Irvine, USA 

Dr. Sharad Mehrotra, University of California, Irvine, USA 

Prof. Kenji Saito, University of Tokushima, Japan 

XI I 



�

�
�

Author Index

324



978-1-4244-9983-0/11/$26.00 ©2012 IEEE 
 

1 

Multiple Watermarking On Digital Medical Images   

   for Tamper Detection and Integrity Control 

 

M.T. Kurniawan 

Graduate School and Faculty of Industrial 

Engineering, Telkom Institute of 

Technology,  Bandung, Indonesia 

E-mail: ujangtegoeh@gmail.com 

Adiwijaya 

Faculty of Science,  

Telkom Institute of Technology 

Bandung, Indonesia 

E-mail: adiwijaya@ittelkom.ac.id 

Wiseto Agung 

R&D Center, PT. Telekomunikasi 

Indonesia 

Bandung, Indonesia 

E-mail: wiseto.agung@gmail.com  

 
 

 

Abstract—In the current digital era, patient data in the 

form of digital medical images in several hospitals are 

widely used. There are two important thin to use of 

digital medical images namely the ownership authority 

(integrity control) and the authenticity of the image 

(authentication), because digital medical images are very 

easily manipulated. To maintain the authority of 

ownership, it needs robust watermarking techniques in 

which the embedded data is not easily damaged if the 

image has been manipulated. Meanwhile, to detect the 

authenticity of the image, it needs fragile watermarking 

technique in which the embedded data is easily damaged 

if the image has been manipulated. In this paper, we 

implement Reed-Solomon code for robust watermark in 

wavelet domain and SHA-256 for fragile watermark in 

Hash Block Chaining. The proposed multiple 

watermarks can be implemented simultaneously on an 

image so that the integrity control and authenticity of 

the image detection can be applied at once. 

Keywords-component; Multiple watermarking, medical 

images, robust watermarking, fragile watermarking 

I.  INTRODUCTION  

Nowadays, patient’s data in the hospital can be stored 

in electronic media. The data in digital medical images form 

such as X-ray image, mammogram form and others can be 

very easily manipulated by the rapid development of 

information technology today. Medical images in digital 

form must be stored well to preserve stringent image quality 

standards and prevent unauthorized disclosure of patient 

data [4]. 

There are two important things must be concerned in 

digital medical images such as the authority of ownership 

(Integrity control) and the authenticity of the image 

(Authentication). As consequences to ward these cases it is 

necessary to apply watermarking techniques. The principle 

of watermarking is embedding digital data (either text or 

image) into the original digital medical image to meet the 

needs of integrity control (to maintain the authority of 

ownership) and Authentication (to detect the authenticity of 

the image). 

. Multiple watermarks has two parts: signature 

watermark in the form of robust watermark and reference 

watermark in the form of fragile watermark [4]. Signature 

watermark is used to maintain the authority of ownership 

because it has robust characteristic that is not prone to 

damage if the embedded image is manipulated so the data 

remains safe. The reference watermark is used to detect the 

authenticity of the image. This reference watermark is 

highly vulnerable to the manipulation of imagery, however 

due to its fragility that will easily detect the manipulation of 

the image so that the authenticity of the image can be 

maintained [1]. 

Methods used to embed a watermark in digital medical 

images are very diverse. The first is a watermark on the 

image method which does not allow embedding in the 

image areas that are considered important (Region of 

Interest). Although this method produces good image 

quality in the ROI area, but the main problem is that it is 

easy to do copy attack in the area (areas that are not 

embedded watermark).  

II. MULTIPLE WATERMARKING 

Multiple watermak has two watermark namely robust 
watermark for integrity control and fragile watermark for 
tamper detection. There are several research in mutliple 
watermarking. Woo, et al. [4] proposed method multiple 
watermarking on digital medical image which is suitable for 
privacy control and tamper detection in medical images. To 
provide data security and patient privacy, patient information 
embedded into an annotation watermark. This annotation 
watermark is embedded into RONI (region of non interest) 
image using a robust embedding method. Then, it is 
embedded using a linear additive method into the three high 
pass bands of discrete wavelet transform (DWT) of original 
image border or RONI. And to provide integrity of the 
medical image can be authenticated using a fragile 
watermark. This fragile watermark is embedded into the ROI 
(region of interest) image using the least significant bit 
(LSB) method.  

Kallel, et al. [1] proposed to use the following scheme in 
order to preserve the image history in the digital medical 
field. This method divided into two parts. The first one is to 
embed the patient’s diagnoses in the digital medical images 



978-1-4244-9983-0/11/$26.00 ©2012 IEEE 
 

2 

and the second is about how to extract it [3]. Two 
watermarks is embedded into original image using the least 
significant bit (LSB) method. 

Memon, et al. [2] proposed scheme embeds two different 
types of watermark namely, robust watermark and fragile 
watermark. Robust watermark is embedded in the high 
frequency coefficient of Integer Wavelet Transform (IWT) 
of RONI. And fragile watermark is embedded using the least 
significant bit (LSB) method.         

III. PPOPOSED SCHEME 

Multiple watermarks system in the medical image 

consists of three main processes, namely the embedded of 

watermark in the host image, the provision of attack at a 

watermarked image, and the extraction of the watermark 

from the watermarked image both embed attack or not. 

There are two types of watermark to be embedded, namely a 

signature watermark in the form of text and reference 

watermark in the form of binary image. 

The following algorithm of multiple watermarking was 

implemented into two parts. The process input was digital 

medical images where the image is divided into two parts, 

namely the Region of Non-Interest (RONI) part of the 

medical image and the Region of Interest (ROI) center of 

medical images. Signature watermark is embedded at RONI 

image based on wavelet domain. The signature watermark is 

encoded by Reed-Solomon code in order to protect the text. 

This watermark is used to maintain the authority of 

ownership (Integrity control) so it must be robust. 

Meanwhile, reference watermark is embedded at ROI image 

using Hash Block Chaining (HBC) method. This watermark 

used to detect the authenticity of digital medical images 

(Authentication) so it must be fragile. We proposed multiple 

watermark system as show in Figure 1. 

 
Figure 1 Embedding Process 

When RONI and ROI images has been splitted, the 

watermark signature encoded first by using the Reed-

Solomon Code. After that, the Codeword (the message of 

encoded signature watermark) is embedded in the 

coefficients of decomposition result of Discrete Wavelet 

Transform (DWT) in the RONI image by using Mother 

Wavelet Daubechies. Meanwhile, the reference watermark 

is embedded into ROI image by using the Hash Block 

Chaining. The hash function to be used is SHA-256 with the 

MAC technique. After the embedding process, both in 

RONI and ROI images, the next step is to merge the parts 

into a whole image that has been watermarked 

In the extraction process, the reference and signature 

watermark are extracted separately.. So as to extract the 

watermark and the reference signature watermark, the 

watermark image (the result of multiple watermarking either 

has or has not been subjected to attacks)   separated in 

advance to get RONI and ROI image.  Signature watermark 

extracted using Wavelet transformation. Then the extraction   

decoded again using the Reed-Solomon Code in order to 

repair if there are bits in error on the extraction. Decode the 

message that this is the signature watermark previously 

embedded in the medical image. Before extraction 

watermarked image give attack is illustrated in figure 2. 
Start

Finish

Watermark 
Image

Image Separation ROI ImageRONI Image

Reference 
watermark

Signature 
watermark

Extract reference 
watermark using Hash 

Block Chaining

Extract signature 
watermark using 

wavelet

Reed-Solomon Code 
Decoding

Attack?

Watermark 
Image + 
Attack

Yes

No

Figure 2 Extraction Process 
 

IV. EXPERIMENT RESULT 

After the system was implemented in accordance with 

the design that has been made, the system is tested so that 

the performance can be measured. The objective of this test 

is to find out the level of robustness signature watermark, 

the level of fragility reference watermark, and the quality of 

watermarked image. 

The embedded of signature watermark uses the Reed 

Solomon Code and is Wavelet-based, while the embedded 

of reference watermark uses the Hash Block Chaining. The 

Reed-Solomon Code used is RS (7.3) while the hash value 

used is the MAC value with the hash function SHA-256. 

The host images used in the testing of multiple 

watermark system were the 8 bit bitmap format grayscale 

images with 512 x 512 pixels size. For the signature 

watermark, the texts used were those that had two sections 

of text: for doctors and for patients. The ROI size used in 

Robust Watermark
Start

Finish

 Host Image

The image 
separation

ROI 
Image

RONI 
Image

Reference 
watermark

Signature 
watermark

Embed reference watermark 
using Hash Block Chaining

Embed signature watermark 
using Wavelet transform

Watermarked Image

Image Combining

Reed-Solomon Code 
Encoding



978-1-4244-9983-0/11/$26.00 ©2012 IEEE 
 

3 

the testing varies, with the maximum length of character for 

patients and various length of character for doctors 

depending on the ROI size used in the testing. For the 

reference watermark, the image embedded is in form of 

binary image with various sizes. 

One of the conditions that the watermarked image is said 

to have great result is the quality of the image is not 

decreased significantly compared to the original one, and 

the embedded watermark also has a high imperceptibility 

value. The parameter that can be used to measure the quality 

of the watermarked image is PSNR. This parameter is types 

of objective assessment. 

Besides that subjective assessment was done in this 

research. Whereas the subjective assessment is performed 

by human eye sight, then the result is calculated by expert 

assessment (the radiology medical doctor). 

Figures 3, 4, and 5 show an effect of scale factor, 

subband wavelet, and Block Size HBC to quality of 

watermarked image. 

Figure 3 Effect of scale factor. 

As can be seen in the figure above, the scale factor 

has effect on the signature watermark embedding. The 

larger the scale factor, the bits that are embedded into the 

signature watermark will change too. This is in accordance 

with the formula below in which the scale factor is a 

multiplier of the codeword generated by a Reed-Solomon 

encoder. The larger the scale factor used, the bigger the 

change of bits in the host image as show in the equation 

below. 

jik

k

ji

k

ji WVVw ,,,  
 

where : 

Vwk
i,j : coefficient in k-subband after modified. k = 1, 2, 3, 4. 

Vk
i,j : original coefficient in k-subband before modified. 

k : embedding scale factor for k-subband. 

Wi,j : signature watermark bits to be embedded. 

k    : 2D DWT  decomposed subband  (1 = LL, 2 = LH, 3 = 

HL, 4 = HH) 

 

 
Figure 4 Effect of subband 

The selection of subband as the location of signature 

watermark insertion has effects on the PSNR watermarked 

image. The watermark embedding in a different subband 

produces a different image quality as well. The signature 

watermark embedding in subband LH, HL and HH has a 

better quality than that in subband LL. It can be seen from 

the PSNR values in subband LH, HL and HH which are 

larger than that in subband LL. This is because when the 

forward 2D DWT transformation is performed, the subband 

LL has the largest energy compared to the other three 

subbands. Thus, if part of the image that has the largest 

energy is lost, then the image quality will decrease as well. 

Overall, the watermarked images have good quality, which 

is seen from the average PSNR values for all the test data 

that reach 53.55 dB. 

 
Figure 5 Effect of Block size HBC 

In the figure above, it is seen that the block size used 

does not really affect the quality of watermarked image. 

This is because the MAC value of each block will be 

calculated and then the results will be converted into a 

binary format. Although the size of the blocks are different, 

but the MAC output for each block is in the same size that is 

256 bits. Thus, the embedded does not really change the 

pixel values of the host image and the PSNR values resulted 

are not much different. For all the tested data, the average 

PSNR value is 47.35 dB 

 

53,51 
45,94 

40,84 
37,36 35,05 

0,00

10,00

20,00

30,00

40,00

50,00

60,00

1 25 50 75 100

Scale Factor

P
S

N
R

 (
d

B
) 

53,51 

53,57 53,57 53,57 

53,48

53,50

53,52

53,54

53,56

53,58

LL LH HL HH

Subband

P
S

N
R

 (
d

b
) 

47,354 47,348 47,350 

47,000
47,100
47,200
47,300
47,400
47,500
47,600
47,700
47,800
47,900

16x16 8x32 4x64

Block Size

P
SN

R
 (

d
b

) 



978-1-4244-9983-0/11/$26.00 ©2012 IEEE 
 

4 

Comparison with Woo, et al. [1] fragile watermark for 

tamper detection 

Table 1 Comparison of fragility  

No Attack Woo,   et al [4] Proposed method 

Original 

Image 

Detected 

Watermark 

Original 

Image 

Detected 

Watermark 

1 Gaussian 

noise 0.0002 

    

2  JPEG 

Compression 

quality factor 

90% 

    

 

From the table above shows that the Fragility of fragile 

watermark in the proposed method with a hash block 

chaining method was more fragile. This can be seen from 

the image after the extraction image generated by the 

proposed method is more damaged compared with the 

previous method. 

Each character has its own ASCII code in which the 

ASCII code can be converted into an 8-bit binary number. 

Reed-Solomon Code, particularly the RS (7.3) as one of the 

types of Error Correction Code (ECC), is able to encode 

each 8 bit into a codeword whose length is 8 bits and is able 

to correct errors as much as 2 bit. To test the use of Reed 

Solomon code, it was performed the Gaussian noise attacks 

with various SNR values. The following are the results of 

the tests on the influence of the use of error correction code. 

 

Table 2 Effect of Using ECC to CER 

NO SNR 
CER (%) 

Without ECC With ECC 

1 20 82.63 82.91 

2 30 67.24 36.03 

3 40 29.54 10.93 

4 50 12.02 3.77 

5 60 5.49 0 

6 70 2.06 0 

7 80 1.01 0 

8 90 0.93 0 

 

As can be seen in the Table 2, there is a difference in the 

CER percentage between that uses ECC and that does not 

use it. By using the ECC, the CER percentage is always 

smaller than that does not use it. Reed-Solomon (RS) code 

as ECC has the ability to detect 2 bit errors for each 8 bit. 

The use of RS can improve the resistance of the signature 

watermark, compared to that does not use it at all. In 

average, the Reed-Solomon Code is able to reduce as much 

as 8.4% of the CER without RS. 

V. CONCLUSION  

In this paper, multiple watermarking systems has been 

presented. The proposed method has two watermark namely 

robust watermark for integrity control and fragile watermark 

for tamper detection. The fragility of reference watermark is 

very good. With a small value attack, which is 0.0002 and 

quality factor JPEG 90%, the reference watermark is 

experiencing a serious damage. And the robustness of 

signature watermark with ECC better than without ECC. 

The used of ECC (Reed-Solomon Code) can be reduced as 

much as 8.4% CER (SNR Gaussian noise attack 20-90 dB) 

rather than without Error Correction Code. For future works 

to improve the robustness of signature watermark, Reed 

Solomon code with higher order or other ECC method can 

be explored. And then to test the robustness of signature 

watermark and fragility of reference watermark of medical 

image, malicious attacks can be utilized. There problems 

will be investigated in our going work.         

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

The authors would like to thank Graduate School and 
Faculty of Industrial Engineering, Telkom Institute of 
Technology  for supporting this research.   

 

REFERENCES 

[1] Kallel, M., Lapayre,, J.C.,  Bouhlel, M.S., A multiple 

watermarking sheme for Medical Image in the Spatial 

Domain, Sciences and Technologies of Image and  

Telecommunications (SETIT),ISBS, 2007. 

[2] Memon N.A., “Multiple Watermarking of Medical Images for 

Content Authentication and Recovery” Multitopic 

Conference, 2009. INMIC, pages 305-310, 14-15 Dec. 

2009.  
[3] Miller, M.,  Doërr, G.,  and Cox I.. Applying informed coding 

and informed embedding to design a robust, high capacity 

watermark.  IEEE Tran. Image Processing, 13(6):792–807, 

June  2004. 

[4] Woo, C. S., Du, J., and Pham, B. L. Multiple Watermark 

Method for Privacy Control and Tamper Detection in Medical 

Images, Proceedings APRS Workshop on Digital Image 

Computing (WDIC2005), pages pp. 59-64, Brisbane, 

Southbank, 2006. 

 

 

 

http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/xpl/mostRecentIssue.jsp?punumber=5373587
http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/xpl/mostRecentIssue.jsp?punumber=5373587
http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/xpl/mostRecentIssue.jsp?punumber=5373587
http://eprints.qut.edu.au/view/person/Pham,_Binh.html


�

�
�

Author Index

A. M. Rashad………………………………….67 

Aboul ella Hassanien…………………….……67 

Achmad Chairdino Leuveano…………………78 

Adhi Sudadi Soembagijo………………...……99 

Adiwijaya……………………………………145 

Adnan Jameel Abbas………………...………162 

Agus Sukoco……………………………...…105 

Ahmad Cucus ………………………….……105 

Ahmad Sanmorino……………………………54 

Ahmoud Naghibzadeh………………………..40 

Alex Goh Kwang Leng…………….………9, 18 

Aodah Diamah………………………………115 

Arnold Reynaldi………………………………82 

Ashikin Ali………………………………..…153 

Ashutosh Kumar Singh………….…………9, 18 

Baba Md Deros………………………….……74 

Bagus Pahlevi…………………………..……149 

Bala Balachandran…………………..………115 

Bei-Zhi Li…………………………….………35 

Benxiu Li……………………………………278 

Bing Zheng…………………………….……268 

Cai Yingfang………………………….………13 

Caiping Wu…………………………….……235 

CHAI Gan………………………………...…256 

Chairul Saleh………………………….………74 

Chao-Rong Li…………………………..……271 

Chunping Ouyang…………………...………304 

Chuntao Zhang………………………………200 

Dan Tang……………………………….……193 

Diao Aixia………………………………...…275 

DING Shan-shan……………………………256 

Dion Krisnadi…………………………………82 

Dwiki Jatikusumo……………………………119 

Elisa Margareth Sibarani………………...……62 

F. Mekanik……………………………………86 

Fairul Azni Bin Jafar……………………….…78 

Fasong Wang…………………………..….…300 

Fatma Hermining Astuti………………………74 

Fei Dai………………………………….……216 

Ferry Wahyu Wibowo………………………...95 

FugangXu……………………………………264 

Gan Zhang……………………………...……278 

GONG Cheng-long…………………….……296 

Guohua Wang………………………….……189 

Guoping Chen………………………….……183 

Guo-qi LI……………………………………244 

Guowan Zhang………………………………268 

Habibullah Akbar ……………………………162 

Harya Widiputra………………..…123, 131, 149 

Hema Banati………………………..…………44 

Herma Mohd Hanif…………………...………50 

Hongjuan Tian………………………….……170 

Hongmei Li……………………………….…240 

Huajian WANG……………………...………281 

Huijie Xia……………………………………220 

I Made Murwantara………………...…………30 

325



�

�
�

Author Index

Iman Elyasi……………………………………22 

Jialiang Xu……………………………..……200 

Jian Huang………………………………...…193 

Jian Wang………………………………212, 216 

Jian Xiong…………………………………...204 

Jiang-guo Yang……………………………….35 

Jianglong Qin…………………………..……216 

Jiao Guo…………………………………..…200 

Jingyu Yang…………………………………183 

Jinzhuo Liu………………………….………212 

Joe Suzuki…………………………...………141 

Ke Xu……………………………….………308 

Keying Liu…………………………….….…300 

Khairul A. Rasmani…………………..………50 

Laisheng Wang………………………………252 

Le Anh Phuong…………………………...…137 

Leo Christianto………………………………131 

LI La-yuan……………………………...……208 

LI Qing-shan…………………...………224, 230 

Li Yuan…………………………………311, 315 

Liao Zuhua……………………………..……290 

Limin Wang…………………………………220 

Liming Wang…………………………..……235 

Lisheng Yin…………………………………248 

Lisong Yin……………………………..……248 

Liu Dong……………………………...………58 

LIU Xiao-yong………………………………256 

Liyong Wan……………………….…………319 

Lokman Hakim Ismail………….……………153 

M. A. Imteaz………………………….………86 

M. Ridwan Andi Purnomo……………………74 

M.T. Kurniawan………………………..……145 

Mahdi Emadi…...…………………….……….40 

Marzuki…………………………………...…105 

Masoud Mohammadian………………...……115 

Md. Nizam Bin Abdul Rahman…………..…162 

Media Anugerah Ayu……………………..…119 

Minghui Hao……………………………...…264 

MIYOSHI Tsutomu…………………..………26 

Mohadeseh Delavarian…………………..……40 

Mohamad Minhat……………………………162 

Mohd Razali Bin Muhamad…………..………78 

MOMOI Shinji…………………………..……26 

Mourad R. Mouhamed…………………..……67 

N. Shahari………………………………..……50 

Na Zhao……………………………...…212, 216 

Nannan Qi……………………………….……71 

Nor Aishah Mohd Noh…………………..……50 

Norul Fadhilah Ismail……………………...…50 

Nur Rasyida Mohd Rashid……………………50 

Pandan Pareanom Purwacandra………………95 

Panke Xie……………………………………319 

Peijuan Xu……………………………...……220 

Pengpeng Zheng………………………..……109 

Preeti Marwaha………………………….……44 

Prianggada Indra Tanaya………………...……99 

326



�

�
�

Author Index

Pujianto Yugopuspito…………………………82 

Punam Bedi……………………...……………44 

Qi Bo………………………………...………275 

Qi Huimin……………………………………286 

Qian Xiang……………………………………35 

Qing Li………………………………………319 

Qiu Wanghua…………………………………13 

Rahmalia Syahputri…………………………158 

Ravi Kumar P………………………………9, 18 

Rohana Mahmud…………………….………127 

Rozaida Ghazali……………………..………153 

Rui Li………………………………..………300 

Sadegh zarmehi…………………….…………22 

Setiadi Yazid………………………….………54 

Setyven…………………………….…………82 

Shang Gao……………………………...……240 

Shaoying Huang………………………..……109 

Shu Jin………………………………...………58 

Sibei Wu……………………………..………260 

Si-jing LIU………………………..…………244 

Sriyanto……………………………...………158 

Steven Susanto……………………………..…99 

SUN Ying-cheng………………….……224, 230 

Takako Hashimoto…………………..………1, 5 

Teddy Mantoro………………………………119 

Tianyu Ding…………………………………109 

Tran Dinh Khang ……………………………137 

Wahyu Muliady………………………...……123 

Wang Shouqiang……………...………………90 

WANG Xiang-li…………………..…………208 

Wang Yu………………………….…………189 

Wei Du………………………………………212 

Wei Hu………………………………………264 

Wiseto Agung………………………..………145 

Xiao Huang…………………………….……278 

Xiaofeng Chen………………………………200 

Xiaohong Hao…………………………….…196 

XiaoHua Liu…………………………………175 

Xiaohua Yang………………………..………304 

Xiaoyun Li……………………………..……304 

Xin Qi……………………………….…….…204 

Xing Yu………………………………..……179 

Xingguo Yang………………………….……264 

Yanan Fu………………………………….…109 

YANG Miao…………………………………296 

Ye Qian………………………………...……212 

Yeow Wei Liang……………………….……127 

Yigang He……………………………...……248 

Yin Xia………………………………………290 

Yong Yu……………………………..………216 

Yong-Hai Deng………………………...……271 

Yongrong Chen……………………...………166 

YUAN Jian……………………………………58 

Yuan Zhu………………………………….…260 

Yuge Zheng……………………………….…170 

Yuhua Sun……………………………...……252 

327



�

�
�

Author Index

Yukari Shirota………………….……………1, 5 

Yunchun Zhang………………..……………212 

Zhenhua Zhao…………………….…………196 

Zhihong Wu…………………………………260 

Zhi-Jun Lu………………………….…………35 

Zhiming Liu…………………………………304 

Zhongwen Xie……………………….………216 

Zohreh kowsar………………………...………22 

Zongtian Wei…………………………….……71 

ZOU Yan-xin………………………..………230 

Zuo Jiang……………………………….……212 

328


	URKE1
	URKE2
	URKE3
	URKE4
	URKE5

